
 
 

 
 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

 

MONDAY 30 OCTOBER 2006 
7.30 PM  

 
FORUM AGENDA (CONSULTATIVE) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3 Council Members)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton 

 
Councillors: 

 
Don Billson 
 

Bob Currie (VC) 
Phillip O'Dell 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. – 
2. Robert Benson 
3. - 
 

1. David Gawn 
2. B E Gate 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Kevin Unwin, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1265    E-mail:  kevin.unwin@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
 
MONDAY 30 OCTOBER 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

4. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2006 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 



 

 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 13 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Tenant Compact:  (Pages 5 - 16) Enc. 
 Report of the Head of Housing Services. 

 
9. Progress on Revisions to the Standard Tenancy Agreement:  (Pages 17 - 

70) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Head of Housing Services. 
 

10. Rent Restructuring and Service Charges:  (Pages 71 - 80) Enc. 
 Report of the Head of Housing Services. 

 
11. Housing Management Issues: Anti-Social Behaviour:  (Pages 81 - 102) Enc. 
 Report of the Head of Housing Services. 

 
12. Grounds Maintenance:  (Pages 103 - 106) Enc. 
 Report of the Head of Housing Services. 

 
13. Harrow's Integrated Property Services Partnership:  (Pages 107 - 110) Enc. 
 Report of the Head of Housing Services. 

 
14. Older People's Housing Review:  (Pages 111 - 116) Enc. 
 Report of the Head of Housing Services. 

 
15. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt 

with. 
 

16. Date of Next Meeting:    
 To note that the next meeting of the Forum will be held on 8 January 2007. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 3  ACTLCF 1  

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

27 JULY 2006 

Chairman: * Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
   
Councillors: * Don Billson 

* Bob Currie 
  Phillip O'Dell 

* Denotes Member present 

Tenant and Leaseholder Representatives:

Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance:- 

Antoney’s Close Tenant’s and Resident’s Association 
Berridge Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
Harrow Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Honeybun Community Association 
Miscellaneous Properties Residents’ Association 
Woodlands Community Association 

(In total, 17 representatives were in attendance.) 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

1. Appointment of Chairman:

RESOLVED:  To note the appointment at the Cabinet meeting held on 8 June 2006 of 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton as Chairman of the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative 
Forum for the Municipal Year 2006/2007.  

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting.

3. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Bob Currie be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Tenants’ 
and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum for the Municipal Year 2006/2007.  

5. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 

6. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2006, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

7. Matters Arising from the Last Meeting:
The Forum received a report of the Housing Services Manager, which outlined issues 
arising from the meeting of 2 March 2006, and subsequent actions taken by officers. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

8. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 1 to 4

1



ACTLCF 2  VOL. 3 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE

9. Petitions:
The Forum received a Petition, under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 
Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E of the Constitution), containing 58 
signatures from a representative of Berridge Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Association.  The terms of the petition cited the adverse effects of the recent removal of 
CCTV from the area, and requested the reinstatement of CCTV cameras to Bransgrove 
Road.  

In response, the Chairman of the Forum remarked that whilst the cameras had been 
withdrawn on police advice, they were to be restored imminently.  It was added that 
incidents of the type described in the terms of the petition should be reported to the 
Portfolio Holder or the Interim Head of Housing Services for prompt resolution. 

RESOLVED:  That the petition and the reinstallation of the CCTV cameras be noted. 

10. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

11. Terms of Reference:

RESOLVED:  That the Forum’s terms of reference be noted. 

12. Performance of the Housing Service for the Year Ended 31 March 2006:
The Forum received a report of the Interim Head of Housing Services, which presented 
an overview of the performance of the Housing Service in the previous Municipal Year, 
as well as outlining some aims of the service in the current Municipal Year.  The 
following points were also raised: 

Performance in 2005/2006

• 299 properties were let whilst 282 became empty (void); 

• £20 million was collected in rent, a figure comprising almost 98% of that owed in 
total;

• 35 projects had been completed using the Minor Estate Improvement (MEI) budget 
after TRA input. 

Service aims for 2006/2007

• To proceed with ‘de-pooling’, or the separation of service charges from rent; 

• to review the tenancy agreement to ensure compliance with current legislation; 

• to proceed with revisions to the repairs and improvement service, including 
bringing a number of properties to the Decent Homes Standard and to examine 
options for regeneration on Mill Farm and Grange Farm estates; 

• to review the Tenant Compact and to examine the appointment of an Independent 
Tenant Adviser (ITA) to ensure satisfactory tenant and leaseholder participation; 

• to conduct a tenant satisfaction survey. 

In response to a query, it was clarified that of the tenants who owed rent, 15% of these 
owed more than 7 weeks.  

It was added that the Housing Service would try and ensure some flexibility in line with 
tenant and leaseholder requirements when modernising properties, and that the 
Service would be honest with residents about which repairs or requests it would be 
able to deal with. 

RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

13. Open discussion with the Chairman of the Tenants' and Leaseholders' 
Consultative Forum:
The Chairman of the Forum introduced this item by explaining that it was an 
opportunity for representatives to ask either herself or the Head of Housing Services, 
questions on any subject within the Forum’s remit.  The following issues were rais
[...]
nd the road. Officers 
resolved to speak to highway officers on this point. 

The presence of vicious dogs on one estate had meant that residents needed to erect 
fencing, and it was queried whether compensation would be offered. Officers 
responded that they would look into this request. 

A Member queried the availability of a complete contacts list for residents, so that 
relevant officers could be reached. An officer responded that a more complete list 
would be provided, but that in addition Access Harrow would soon be providing a 
system where all calls could be monitored and allocated to relevant departments. 

RESOLVED: That the above be noted.  

14. Appointment of Independent Advisor:
The Forum received a report of the Interim Head of Housing Services, which outlined 
the proposed appointment of an Independent Tenant Adviser (ITA).  It was explained 
that the adviser’s role would be to review and strengthen the structure of resident 
participation, and to ensure the involvement of commonly excluded groups.  The ITA 
would also assist in organising training programmes to enable residents to participate 
in the review. 

3



ACTLCF 4  VOL. 3 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE

The Forum heard that the proposal had also been discussed with the Residents 
Empowerment Working Group.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

15. Leasehold Services:
The Head of Housing Services presented a report updating the Forum on the issue of 
Leasehold Services. It was explained that the report provided current information, and 
superseded that presented at the last meeting of the Forum. 

The Forum heard that it was proposed to increase charges in line with the cost of 
providing leasehold services and carrying out work on leaseholder properties, as set 
out in the officer report.  Whilst progress on implementing the revised system was 
currently behind schedule, measures were being taken to address this. 

It was reported that there was currently £352,507.68 of debt to be recovered, a figure 
which was said to represent progress on the amount outstanding at the same time last 
year.  The Forum was informed that £37,000 had been written off as bad debt.  Debt 
reviews would now be conducted at the end of every financial year. 

A resident queried what actions the Council took when a leaseholder sold a property to 
recover charges.  It was explained that the charges incurred were estimated, and 
funding to that amount was held back. 

RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

16. Date of Next Meeting:

RESOLVED: To note that the next meeting of the Forum was scheduled for 
30 October 2006 at 7.30 pm. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARILYN ASHTON 
Chairman 

4



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00033166\TenantCompact0.doc 

  
Cabinet/Committee: 
 

Tenants and Leaseholders Consultative 
Forum 

Date of Circulation: 
 

30th October 2006 

Subject: 
 

Tenant Compact 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Gwyneth Allen 
Head of Housing 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Housing 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY 
 
 
This report sets out to provide information to TLCF on the review of 
the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Compact. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 
SECTION 2 – REPORT 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 Operating the principles and arrangements agreed in the 

Compact in its relationships and dealings with tenants and 
leaseholders, will assist in improving the Audit Commission 
best value performance indicators, BVPI75a ‘Satisfaction of 
tenants of council housing with opportunities for participation-

Agenda Item 8
Pages 5 to 16

5



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00033166\TenantCompact0.doc 

all tenants’ for Harrow.  The performance figures for 2005-
2006 show the top 25% of local authorities and housing 
organisations achieved 72% satisfaction rate whereas 
Harrow’s results for this indicator currently stands at 57%. 

 
2.1.2 By following the commitment given by the Council to
[...]
mes and local neighbourhoods. We are 
also committed to including tenants and leaseholders from all sections of the 
community. For example, residents who may not speak English as a first language, 
have a disability or are vulnerable. And we promise to listen to residents, respond to 
what they tell us and improve communication 
 

Opportunities for involving residents 
 
We want to offer tenants and leaseholders opportunities to get involved across the 
full range of housing services and with wider community issues. We will monitor and 
review what residents see as priorities for involvement. We will monitor and review 
the types of involvement being developed to make sure it is effective and that we are 
meeting residents’ needs and priorities. 
 

What residents can get involved in 
 
We will invite tenants and leaseholders to get involved in housing policy decisions 
including investment, renovation, rent setting and monitoring. Residents will also be 
consulted on repairs and maintenance, collecting rent and tackling arrears and anti 
social behaviour. 
 

How residents can get involved 
 

9



We will offer the widest possible range of opportunities to as many residents as 
possible to encourage people to get involved as much or as little as they want, when 
and how they want.  
 
As well as encouraging the development of tenants’ and residents’ associations we 
will offer a wide range of other methods to gather residents’ views and encourage 
them to get involved in all aspects of improving how services are delivered.  These 
will include:  
 

• newsletters, surveys and questionnaires; 
• mystery shoppers (people who pretend to use a service to measure the 

customer service provided); 
• open days, fun days and a youth forum 
• and a range of forums for leaseholders, young people, disabled people and 

other groups. 
• estate and neighbourhood ‘walkabouts’ and inspections 
 

Support available to residents 
 
Reasonable financial help 
• We will provide f
[...]
 improvement 
work, priorities for action or improvement; 

• monitor performance and feedback on how services are delivered on behalf of 
other residents; 

• take part in consultation and negotiation with the council; 

13



• meet with council officers, local councillors and other residents to take part in 
‘walkabouts’ and ‘estate or neighbourhood inspections’. 

 
AREA REPRESENTATION 
Harrow Federation of Tenants and Residents’ Associations & other groups 
HFTRA is the formally recognised group covering the whole of Harrow, made up of 
representatives from all resident and community groups. Their role is to:  
 
• involve customers in providing housing services; 
• monitor the performance of housing teams, contractors and other parts of the 

housing service; 
• develop new ideas and methods for solving council-housing problems; 
• consider wider community problems and find solutions to them; 
• advise the relevant manager on local priorities for providing housing services and 

using resources; 
• advise the relevant manager on developing an area strategy; and 
• work with other groups and organisations.  

 
Borough-wide representation   
 
Tenants’ and Leaseholders Consultative Forum (TLFC) 
This committee is made up of representatives from the HFTRA, focus groups, 
forums, tenant management organisations and community groups. The TLFC 
provides a two way link between residents and the council. 
Their role is to:  
• consider issues relating to managing housing and provide information, advice and 

feedback to the council; 
• consider wider community problems and propose solutions, such as tackling 

crime. 
• set clear service standards and targets for consulting and involving residents;  
• monitor and evaluate different approaches to resident involvement and review our 

policy and strategy; 
• check that we consult and involve residents from all parts of the community; 
• assess the results of operating agreements against what was originally expected 
 
[...]
viour orders (ASBO) are a tool for tackling anti social 
behaviour we have not been able to utilise them to their full potential.   Resident 
Services obtained the first ASBO in 2004 and have not identified a case in which 
this tool could effectively be used since that time.   ASBO’s are not suitable in 
cases where there are mental ill health issues.  
 
Each high level anti social behaviour case is considered at the early stage for its 
suitability to apply for an ASBO.  
 
Improvements that Resident Services are implementing to tackling Anti 
Social Behaviour. 
 
Full training is to be provided to all members of staff on the 1st November 2006. 
New case management procedures are to be implemented. 
New incident recording books are being printed with step-by-step process. 
Booklet on a Guide to Tackling Anti Social Behaviour is currently being printed. 
Anti Social Behaviour Protocol is currently being updated. 
Develop protocols with the Safer Neighbourhood Teams. 
Introducing new tenancy agreements, which have more robust clauses to tackle 
anti social behaviour. 

84



 

Update the web pages on the Internet on our aims for tackling anti social 
behaviour. 
 
 
 
 
Other Tools: 
 
Resident Services and the Anti Social Behaviour Unit have identified that we do 
not have sufficient tools to capture anti social behaviour and we are jointly in the 
process of purchasing CCTV equipment which will assist us in gathering critical 
evidence of anti social behaviour where witnesses are not willing to give 
statements or record events on log books for fear of any reprisals against them 
or the families.  
 
The system is completely portable and can be located anywhere and offers 
covert monitoring from strategic observations points and can even be buried in 
the ground.  This will be beneficial if we have areas, which are subject to 
constant fly tipping. 
 
Once the system is installed it delivers live images direct to a PC or a laptop.   
This information can be used
[...]
has been commissioned to provide low level ‘floating 
support’ i.e. a support worker who visits people at home to help 
with their housing issues.  

 
3.1.7 In addition Supporting People officers are carrying out visits to all 

Council, and housing association, sheltered schemes to check the 
support that each scheme provides via its warden and helpline 
services. The Supporting People Commissioning Body also 
intends to carry out a longer-term review of how support services 
are funded. Any changes resulting from this will be consulted upon 
via the Supporting People Stakeholder Forum. 

 
 
SECTION 4 – FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Members of TLCF are asked to note the information contained in 

the report regarding the current work plan. 
 
4.2 Further reports will be made to TLCF and Cabinet as the work 

progresses. 
 
 
 
 

114



SECTION 5 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Contact:   
Jane Fernley, Senior Professional Project Manager, Tel 020 8424 1283 

or jane.fernley@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Cabinet report 24 June 2004, Older People’s Housing Review  
 
Cabinet report 10 November 2005, Older People’s Housing Review 
 
Cabinet report 3 August 2006, Older People’s Housing Review Progress 

Report 
 
Cabinet reports are available on the Council’s web site: 
   http://www.harrow.gov.uk/ccm/content/council-and-

democracy/democracy-and-elections/committees/committee-
structure.en 

 
A copy of the report “Review of housing and care needs of older people 

in the London Borough of Harrow” is available on the Council’s 
web site: 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/ccm/content/housing-and-planning/council-
housing/supported-housing-index.en 

 
  
 
 

 
 

115



116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Tenant Compact
	Compact Appendix

	9 Progress on Revisions to the Standard Tenancy Agreement
	Tenancy Agreement Appendix 1
	Tenancy Agreement Appendix 2

	10 Rent Restructuring and Service Charges
	Appendix 1 Rent Restructuring - Service Charge Calculations

	11 Housing Management Issues: Anti-Social Behaviour
	Anti Social Behavior Appendix

	12 Grounds Maintenance
	13 Harrow's Integrated Property Services Partnership
	14 Older People's Housing Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 5  ACTLCF 5  
 
 
 

 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

30 OCTOBER 2006 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Marilyn Ashton 

   
Councillors: * Don Billson 

* Bob Currie 
 

* Phillip O'Dell 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
[Note:  Councillors Mrs Camilla Bath, Mrs Kinnear and Susan Hall also attended this 
meeting in a participatory capacity]. 

 
Tenants and Leaseholder Representatives   Tenants and Leaseholder Representatives   
 
Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance:- 
  
Alexandra Avenue Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Antoney’s Close Tenant’s and Resident’s Association 
Berridge Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
Harrow Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Honeybun Community Association 
Stonegrove Gardens Tenantss and Residents’ Association 
Weald Village Tenants and Residents’ Association 
  
(In total, 19 representatives were in attendance.) 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

17. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED: To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Member 
 

Nature of Interest 

Councillor Bob Currie Declared a personal interest in that he attended meetings 
of ELTRA and Brookside Close TRA. 

 
19. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

20. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2006 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

21. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

22. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 
 



 
 
 
ACTLCF 6  VOL. 5 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 

 

23. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

24. Tenant Compact:   
The Forum received a report from the Head of Housing outlining work undertaken on 
revising the Tenant Compact, which had first been published in 2000. 
 
It was stated that the new agreement would give tenants and leaseholders 
opportunities to shape and influence a range of housing services.  A recent example of 
this was said to be the establishment of the leaseholders’ forum. The Compact had 
been through a comprehensive consultation, and would be the charter by which 
services would be provided. 
 
In response to questions, the Forum heard that all residents would be receiving a copy 
of the revised Compact, and a summary would appear in the next edition of ‘Homing 
In’. 
 
It was also stated that whilst tenants were not advised when estate inspections were 
taking place, the current program was scheduled at six monthly intervals. The Chairs of 
relevant Tenants’ and Residents’ Asssociations (TRAs) were invited to the meetings, at 
which formal minutes were taken. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

25. Progress on Revisions to the Standard Tenancy Agreement:   
The Forum heard that the last review of the Tenancy Agreement had taken place in 
1992, and therefore a revision was required to reflect changes in Housing Acts. 
Another objective of revising the agreement was to help establish a clear contract 
between the Council and tenants. 
 
It was noted that the new agreement was out to consultation with tenants, and 20 
meetings were being arranged as set out in Appendix A to the officer report.  An officer 
stated that it was planned that the revised agreement would be recommended to 
Cabinet in January 2007, for implementation the following April. 
 
The Forum heard that comments from individual Tenants and Residents would 
included in the revised agreement subject to legal compliance.  
 
Residents were encouraged to attend one of the scheduled consultation meetings, in 
order that their comments on the agreement could be received.  
 
On opening the item to questions, various aspects of the proposed agreement were 
discussed, including policy on pets, sub-letting, and the size of the Council’s housing 
stock. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

26. Rent Restructuring and Service Charges:   
An officer presented a report from the Head of Housing, outlining proposals for rent 
restructuring and the separation of service charges. 
 
It was stated that Harrow currently included service charges within rent, but that 
Government guidance called for greater transparency and required separation or ‘rent 
de-pooling’. Services such as grounds maintenance, communal lighting and caretaking 
would therefore be itemised separately. 
 
It was added that the amount of service charge levied would remain unchanged from 
the amount that was currently incorporated into the total weekly rent charge.  The 
proposed reforms would therefore provide a breakdown showing a separation of 
charges for services relating to the amenities of the estate and the actual rent charged 
relating to a residents’ home.  
 
In response to queries about the nature of the charges and the requirement to pay for 
particular services, the Forum heard that a more detailed explanation would be brought 
to the next meeting, and would clarify which services would be likely to make up the 
service charge.  It was also stated that services such as refuse cleaning and the 
cleaning and upkeep of public highways did not form part of the rent charged to 
tenants.  These items fell within expenditure collected through council tax. 



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 5  ACTLCF 7  
 
 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

27. Housing Management Issues: Anti-Social Behaviour:   
The Forum received a report of the Head of Housing concerning anti-social behaviour. 
The Forum heard that the report provided details of how complaints of anti-social 
behaviour were responded to with reference to certain types of behaviour, but that the 
discussion was general in nature and did not discuss specific complaints. It was 
reported that Housing were currently investigating 22 complaints of anti-social 
behaviour.  
 
The Forum heard that the following improvements were being implemented by 
Residents’ Services in order to tackle anti-social behaviour, among others: 
 
•  Training for Staff and TRAs; 
•  Booklet entitled ‘Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour’ currently in production; 
•  The introduction of new tenancy agreements with stronger clauses on anti-social 

behaviour. 
 
In response to questions, the Forum heard that it was not the policy of the Council to 
move tenants, as this action did not resolve the matter but only transported the issue to 
another area.  In instances where a vulnerable tenant was alleged to be causing anti-
social behaviour, a number of agencies would be involved with the aim of trying to 
sustain the tenancy, because of the statutory duty of all local housing authorities to 
provide a home to vulnerable people about which complaints had been received. In 
cases where there were particular kinds of mental health issues, there was a statutory 
obligation to provide housing.  
 
A Member commented that in certain instances, criminal proceedings might be the 
most appropriate course of action. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

28. Grounds Maintenance:   
The Forum received a report of the Head of Housing Services, which otulined the 
standards set out for the Grounds Maintenance Service. 
 
The Forum heard of required standards for, amongst other: grass-cutting, maintenance 
of hedgerows and beds, weed control and fly-tipping. Details of the Service’s 
monitoring arrangements through Estate Liaison officers, and proposals for its possible 
improvement, were also discussed. 
 
In response to the report, a number of issues relating to grounds maintenance were 
raised by individual representatives, which officers responded to or agreed to respond 
to outside of the Forum.  It was added that any issues with the service would be 
identified by Estate Liaison Officers during inspections. Residents were also urged to 
inform Housing staff or their Ward Councillors of problems soon after they arose, in 
order to ensure they were dealt with promptly.  
 
A Member drew attention to recent cuts to the service, but also assured residents that 
the Council was seeking to provide the best possible service with the funds available, 
and that the resources for the service were under review.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

29. Harrow's Integrated Property Services Partnership:   
The Forum received a report of the Head of Housing Services, which outlined progress 
in the Harrow Integrated Property Services Partnership (HIPSP). The Project Manager 
stated that the purpose of the partnership was to improve service delivery and achieve 
greater value for money by combining the response maintenance service and housing 
capital programme, as well as maintenance of all Council owned assets including 
school premises, libraries and social services buildings into a single procurement 
project. 
 
The project would seek to reduce the complexity of the provision of the above services 
by offering long-term contracts with providers (typically 5 years) which would enhance 
efficiency.  
 
It was stated that there was currently a lack of coordination in the way the Council 
procured these services, and that the Partnership would aim to remedy this by reducing 



 
 
 
ACTLCF 8  VOL. 5 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 

 

the number of suppliers. This could have other benefits, such as the creation of 
employment in the local area. 
 
In addition, it was said that the project would have other potential benefits such as 
improvement in the diagnosis of repairs, and better coordination between minor and 
major works.  
 
In response to questions, the Forum heard the following: 
 
•  potential suppliers would be evaluated on a number of criteria, not purely on 

price; 
•  that there would be enhanced accountability of suppliers through long-term 

contracts; 
•  improved IT would assist contractors in providing a more prompt, reliable service. 
 
The Forum was also advised of a letter inviting tenants and leaseholders to be part of 
an evaluation process for the appointment of the partnering contractor.  
Representatives were reminded that this was an opportunity to ensure their 
involvement in the decision-making processes that would affect future service changes 
to the repair and maintenance of their homes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the above be noted. 
 

30. Older People's Housing Review:   
The Forum received a report detailing the recommendation of the older People’s 
Housing review, and its key implications for tenants and leaseholders. 
 
An officer stated that there were 550 sheltered housing units in blocks around the 
Borough, and the work was being conducted jointly with People First to implement the 
proposals of the review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

31. Any Other Urgent Business:   
 
Tenant Advisor 
The Forum was informed that an independent Tenant Advisor had been appointed, 
following a selection process including both residents and the Council. 
 
Chairman 
The Chairman stated that owing to a planned re-allocation of duties, she would not be 
Chairing the Forum in future. Residents expressed their thanks to the Chairman for her 
involvement in the Forum. 
 

32. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED: To note that the next meeting of the Forum was scheduled to take place 
on 8 January 2007. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.45 pm) 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARILYN ASHTON 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


